

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
MARK NORDLICHT, DAVID LEVY, DANIEL
SMALL, URI LANDESMAN, JOSEPH MANN,
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO, and JEFFREY
SHULSE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:16-cv-06848-BMC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
DAVID LEVY'S MOTION TO COMPEL ADVANCEMENT OF LEGAL FEES**

**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation**

Michael S. Sommer
Eli B. Richlin
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899
Email: msommer@wsgr.com
Email: erichlin@wsgr.com

Counsel for Defendant David Levy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| POINT I: MULTIPLE AGREEMENTS PROVIDE MR. LEVY WITH A RIGHT TO THE ADVANCEMENT OF HIS CRIMINAL DEFENSE COSTS | 2 |
| A. Contractual Basis for Advancement | 2 |
| B. Mr. Levy’s Role With The Receivership Entities And The Allegations In The Criminal Matter Trigger Advancement By The Receivership Entities | 4 |
| POINT II: MR. LEVY’S ENTITLEMENT TO ADVANCEMENT CREATES A SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT THE RECEIVER MAY NOT DISREGARD..... | 6 |
| POINT III: THE RECEIVER’S LOGISTICAL CONCERNS DO NOT PROVIDE REASON TO DENY MR. LEVY’S MOTION..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Andrikopoulos v. Silicon Valley Innovation Company, LLC,
120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015).....9

Downeast Ventures, Ltd. v. Wash. Cty.,
No. 05-87-B-W,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32649 (D. Me. Dec. 12, 2005)9

Henson v. Sousa,
Civil Action No. 8057-VCG,
2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2015).....9

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012)9

Hohensee v. Grier,
373 F. Supp. 1358 (M.D. Pa. 1974)9

Lebbos v. Judges of Superior Court, Santa Clara Cty.,
883 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1989)9

Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.,
125 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)9

Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Labs., Inc.,
No. 423-N,
2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2007)3

SEC v. FTC Capital Markets, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 4755 (PGG),
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65417 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)7, 8

SEC v. McGinn,
No. 10-CV-457 (GLS/DRH),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47639 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2012).....8

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)9

United States v. Johnson,
731 F. App’x 638 (10th Cir. 2018)10

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment..... *passim*
